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S—C —— ' JULIE D. KOHLER

Cromwell

PLEASE REPLY TO: Bridgeport

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL: (203) 337-4157
E-Mait Address: jkohler@cohenandwolf.com

May 22, 2014
Via Electronic and First Class Mail

Attorney Melanie Bachman

Acting Executive Director

Connecticut Siting Council

Ten Franklin Square
New Britain, CT 06051 ' :

Re: Connecticut Siting Council Audit
MetroPCS Exempt Modifications - Notifications of Completion

Dear Attorney Bachman:

We received your correspondence dated May 19, 2014 regarding the Connecticut
Siting Council's 2013 first quarter audit of the MetroPCS and T-Mobile exempt modification
acknowledgements and towershare approvals.. You brought to our attention deficiencies in
written notification of completion of construction and/or written notification of compliance with
site-specific conditions.

Specifically as it relates to the MetroPCS sites, we have confirmed that none of the 90
MetroPCS exempt modification acknowledgements on the attached spreadsheet were ever
implemented. The proposed modifications to these facilities were suspended as a result of the
T-Mobile/MetroPCS merger.

~ As none of these facilities were ever modified and all of the acknowledgements have
since expired, we respectfully submit that notices of completion are not required for these 90
MetroPCS sites.

We are researching the T-Mobile exempt modification written notification issues and will
respond as soon as we have information responsive to your request.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need any additional information.
Sincerely,

\oo D Yo

Julie D. Kohler, Esq.
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.counsil@ct.gov
www.ct.gov/ese

May 19, 2014

Julie D. Kohler, Esq.
Cohen and Wolf, P.C.
1115 Btoad Street
Bridgeport, CT 06604

RE: Exempt Modification and Towet Shate Conditions and Notification of Completioﬁ
Dear Attorney Kohlet:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) acknowledges modifications to telecommunications facilities that satisfy the
exemption critetia uider Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies §16-50j-72. The Council also apptroves requests
for shared use of existing telecommunications facilities that satisfy the criteria under Connecticut Genetal Statutes
§16-50aa and Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies §16-50j-89. The Council routinely imposes standard
conditions in acknowledgments of exempt modifications and apptovals of tower shate requests, including a
tequirement that notification be provided to the Council upon completion of construction. The Council may also add
site- speciﬁc conditions in acknowledgments of exempt modifications and approvals of tower share tequests that
- requite the tequesting entities to provide written confitmation to the Council that the conditions have been met.

Council staff has conducted an audit of the exempt modifications and tower shate decisions from Janmaty 1,
2013 through March 31, 2013, and has identified deficiencies in wtitten notification of completion of
construction and/or written notification of compliance with site-specific conditions.

Due to the metger between MetroPCS and T-Mobile, the Council is providing your office with a list for both
carriers. Attached please find a list of exempt modifications and towet share requests that ate cutrently not in
compliance with the conditions imposed by the Council.

‘The Council hereby requests evidence of compliance on these mattets before the close of business on July 1,
2014. If additional time is needed to gather the requested information, please submit a widiten request for an
extension of time piior to July 1, 2014,

If you have any questions ot concerns, please call the Council office at 860-827-2935.

Thank you for your attention to this matte.

Sincetely,

/7 /.,'
/t c’,/(,ff/v i f—
Melanie Bachman .
Acting Bxecutive Ditector
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051

Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
www.ct.gov/csc

February 22,2013

Michael J. Elsier

Site Acquisition Specialist
Nanepashemet Project Management, Inc.
131 Lordvale Boulevard

North Grafton, MA 10536

RE: EM-METROPCS-033-130204MA - MetroPCS Massachusetts, LL.C notice of intent to modify an existing
telecommunications facility located at 201 Main Street, Cromwell, Connecticut.

Dear Mr. Elsier:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) hereby acknowledges your notice to modify this existing
telecommunications facility, pursuant to Section 16-50j-73 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies with
the following conditions:

® Any deviation from the proposed modification as specified in this notice and supporting materials with
Council shall render this acknowledgement invalid;

e Any material changes to this modification as proposed shall require the filing of a new notice with the
Council;

e  Within 45 days after completion of construction, the Council shall be notified in writing that construction
has been completed,

The validity of this action shall expire one year from the date of this letter; and

The applicant may file a request for an extension of time beyond the one year deadline provided that such
request is submitted to the Council not less than 60 days prior to the expiration;

The proposed modifications including the placement of all necessary equipment and shelters within the tower
compound are to be implemented as specified here and in your notice received February 4, 2013. The modifications
are in compliance with the exception criteria in Section 16-50j-72 (b) of the Regulations of Connecticut State
Agencies as changes to an existing facility site that would not increase tower height, extend the boundaries of the
tower site, increase noise levels at the tower site boundary by six decibels, and increase the total radio frequencies
electromagnetic radiation power density measured at the tower site boundary to or above the standard adopted by the
State Department of Environmental Protection pursuant to General Statutes § 22a-162. This facility has also been
carefully modeled to ensure that radio frequency emissions are conservatively below State and federal standards
applicable to the frequencies now used on this tower.

This decision is under the exclusive jurisdiction of the Council. Please be advised that the validity of this action
shall expire one year from the date of this letter. Any additional change to this facility will require explicit notice to
this agency pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-50j-73. Such notice shall include all
relevant information regarding the proposed change with cumulative worst-case modeling of radio frequency
exposure at the closest point of uncontrolled access to the tower base, consistent with Federal Communications
Commission, Office of Engineering and Technology, Bulletin 65. Thank you for your attention and cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Linda Roberts
Executive Director

LR/CDMJjb

c: The Honorable Mertie Terry, First Selectman, Town of Cromwell
Frederic Curtin, Zoning Enforcement Officer, Town of Cromwell

Crown Castle PAYeY
csc

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
stem & 22213mai docx




Metro PCS Massachusetts ID: HFC0210A EM-METROPC S-033-13020 4MA

Document ID: Exempt Modification Request —201 Main Street Cromwell, CT

METROPCS MASSACHUSETTS, LLC NOTICE OF INTENT TO MODIFY
AN EXISTING TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AT
201 MAIN STREET, CROMWELL, CONNECTICUT

Pursuant to the Public Utility Environmental Standards Act, Connecticut General Statutes § 16-
50g et. Seq. (“PUESA”™), and Sections 16-50j-72(b) and 16-50j-73 of the Regulations of
Connecticut State Agencies (“R.C.S.A”) adopted pursuant to the PUESA, Metro PCS, Inc., by
and through its agent MetroPCS Massachusetts, LLC (“MetroPCS”) and as successor in interest
to Pocket Communications hereby notifies the Connecticut Siting Council of its intent to modi
an existing facility located at 201 Main Street, Cromwell, Connecticut. The telecpsy LT

facility is owned by Crown Castle and leased to MetroPCS. g\\ﬂ@ @ FR)
T A

MetroPCS’ Proposed Wireless Modifications 3 I

MetroPCS as successor in interest to Pocket Communications achleved aQJ it @1’1’*
modification approval from the Siting Council to install antennas and re g

on October 14, 2008. The facility consists of a one hundred and twenty ﬁt(gg g‘?f ot h1gh self
support monopole telecommunications tower (the “Tower”) within a fenced compound.
MetroPCS now intends to modify the facility as shown on the enclosed plans prepared
byAdvanced Engineering Group, P.C and annexed hereto as Exhibit 1. The modifications will
consist of ground work only and entail moving the existing MetroPCS lease area to the direct
opposite side of the compound and expanding to a 10'x9' lease area. MetroPCS will remove the
existing equipment at the current location. Equipment at the new location will consist of (1)
proposed radio cabinet, (1) one proposed battery cabinet and one (1) PPC cabinet. All of the
new equipment will be installed on a new raised steel platform . The final ground configuration
will consist of one (1) radio cabinet, one (1) battery cabinet and one (1) ppc cabinet within the
new 10°x9’ lease area. MetroPCS will not be modifying the existing antennas and related
equipment installed on the tower at this time and therefore; will not affect the structural capacity
of the existing tower.

'\)

h%‘

In accordance with R.C.S.A Section 16-50j-73, a copy of this submission is being sent to Town
of Cromwell, CT. A copy of this submission is also being sent to Crown Castle the owner of
the telecommunications facility.

MetroPCS’ Proposed Wireless Modifications Constitutes An “Exempt Modification”

The proposed modification to the CCI 876364 Facility constitutes an exempt modification of an
existing facility provided for in R.C.S.A Section 16-50j-72(b)(2) and Council regulations
promulgated pursuant thereto.

1) The proposed modifications are restricted to ground equipment only and will not

result in an increase in the height of the existing tower.
2) The proposed modifications will not require expansion of the site boundaries.

Nanepashemet Project Management, 131 Lordvale Blvd., North Grafton MA 10536



MetroPCS Massachusetts ID: HFC0210A
Document ID:  Exempt Modification Request — 201 Main Street Cromwell, CT

3) The proposed modifications will not increase noise levels at the facility by six
decibels or more.

4) MetroPCS’ proposed facility will not increase the cumulative radio frequency
electromagnetic radiation power density at the Tower site’s boundary to or above the
standard adopted by the Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection as set
forth in Section 22a-162 of the Connecticut General Statutes and MPE limits
established by the Federal Communications Commission. A cumulative General
Power Density table for MetroPCS’ proposed modified facility is included as Exhibit
2.

For all the foregoing reasons, MetroPCS’ respectfully submits that the proposed modifications to
the above-referenced telecommunications facility constitutes an exempt modification under
R.C.S.A Section 16-50j-72(b)(2)

RW '@,-' pted

Yiil{del PhSier, 508-479-7628
Onb f of MetroPCS Massachusetts, LL.C

ce: Town of Cromwell, CT
Crown Castle

Nanepashemet Project Management, 131 Lordvale Bivd., North Grafton MA 01536



MetroPCS Massachusetts ID: HFC0210A
Document ID:  Exempt Modification Request — 201 Main Street Cromwell, CT

Exhibit 1

Site Plan

Nanepashemet Project Management, 131 Lordvale Blvd., North Grafton MA 01536
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TEL (978) 244-7000
®

FAX (978) 24427240

Unlimit Yourself. ' ERICSSON 2

6300 LEGACY DRIVE
PLANO, TX 75024

HFC0210A ~
CCI 876364 @ADVANCED

ENGINEERING GROUP, P.C.
Civil Engineering - Site Development

201 MAIN STREET
CROMWELL, CT 06416 G e
MIDDLESEX COUNTY

P

SITE TYPE: EQUIPMENT UPGRADE - MONOPOLE

SITE INFORMATION: VICINITY MAP APPROVALS
\ R \ ENGINEER/LAND SURVEYOR  DATE
PROPERTY OWNER: S & S PARTNERS INC W LANDLORD:
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I3
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7 _ 4 3
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ZONING JURISDICTION: CITY OF CROMWELL y E1 ONE-LINE DIAGRAM, RISER, DETAILS & NOTES 1
TAX 1D PARCEL NUMBER: MAP: 51 BLOCK: 47 LoT: 36 E2 GROUNDING DETAILS 1 CClI 876364
ARCHITECT / ENGINEER: ADVANCED ENGINEERING GROUP, p.c.
500 NORTH BROADWAY , ‘
EAST -PROVIDENCE, Ri 02914 \¥
401-354-2403 ! ~ -
L 2
POWER COMPANY: CONNECTICUT LIGHT & POWER : e e ; T % . PROJECT DESCR'PTION
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MetroPCS Massachusetts ID: HFC0210A

Exempt Modification Request — 201 Main Street Cromwell, CT

Document ID:

Exhibit 2

Power Density Calculation
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Nanepashemet Project Management, 131 Lordvale Blvd., North Grafton MA 01536



January 31, 2013

Ms. Linda Roberts vy
Executive Director ] j\) 7 55@@ [iv 3y,
Connecticut Siting Council Int/ e S (4 Ig;’ TF
Ten Franklin Square ] ﬁ'i Al < z%
New Britain, Connecticut 06051 Gt [ ER - 4 207 g |
’ LU s

Re: MetroPCS Massachusetts LLC Exempt Modification Requests C(:) E CT IC

S ITII\,G UN% I7;_

Dear Ms. Roberts:

On behalf of our client, MetroPCS Massachusetts LL.C, enclosed please find two (2) exempt modification
requests ( 1 Original and 2 Copies each) for the existing tower facilities referenced below:

MetroPCS ID - Address i MetroPCS Previous CSC Filing
X

HFCO210A 201 Main Street Cromwell Gl EM-Pocket-033-080922

NHC03798B 184 Garden Hill Circle Waterbury cT EM-Pocket-151-090310

Each exempt modification request contains site plans and associated MPE calculations.  Individual
checks for $625 are enclosed for each request representing the per site filing fee. Copies of the request
are being forwarded to the underlying municipality as well as the owner of the telecommunications
facility. I will follow up with the council staff next week to discuss the request further.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of the enclosed.

Nanepashemet Project Management, Inc.
On behalf of MetroPCS Massachusetts LLC

131 Lordvale Blvd, North Grafton, MA 10536
Phone (508) 479-7628
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